

No. 08-305

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
T.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

GARY FEINERMAN\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

RYAN C. MORRIS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD COHN-LEE  
ANDREA L. HUNGERFORD  
THE HUNGERFORD LAW  
FIRM, LLP  
P.O. Box 3010  
Oregon City, OR 97045  
(503) 650-7990

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 16, 2008

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| REPLY BRIEF .....  | 1    |
| I. AS IN <i>TOM F.</i> , THE INTERLOCUTORY<br>POSTURE OF THIS CASE PROVIDES<br>NO BASIS TO DENY REVIEW.....  | 1    |
| II. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DIRECTLY<br>IMPLICATE THE RECOGNIZED<br>CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION<br>PRESENTED .....                                    | 3    |
| III. THE DISTRICT DID NOT FORFEIT ITS<br>CONTENTION THAT THIS COURT'S<br>SPENDING CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE<br>SUPPORTS ITS INTERPRETATION OF<br>IDEA ..... | 7    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , No. 07-562, 555 U.S. ___ (Dec. 15, 2008) .....  | 2       |
| <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....   | 7, 9    |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert F.</i> , No. 01-6845, 2005 WL 22866 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2005), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 193 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1 (2007) . | 2       |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert F.</i> , 193 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1 (2007) .   | 3       |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert F.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1393 (2007).....  | 1, 3    |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008).....  | 2       |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....   | 9       |
| <i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....   | 6       |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....  | 2       |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , No. 3:04-cv-00331-MO (D. Or. Sept. 11, 2008) .....   | 3       |
| <i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> 128 S. Ct. 436 (2007).....   | 4       |
| <i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004).....   | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)...  | 7       |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....   | 7       |
| <i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008).....  | 2       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....                       | 8    |
| <i>M.M. ex rel. C.M. v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2006).....                   | 4    |
| <i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008).....                | 2    |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....       | 2    |
| <i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) ..... | 7    |
| <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....                      | 8, 9 |
| <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....   | 8    |

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a).....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1415 .....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 343.165(1).....          | 5             |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.510 .....                 | 10            |
| § 300.515(a) .....                        | 10            |
| § 300.518.....                            | 11            |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999) ..... | 9             |

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) ..... | 2 |
